GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1455 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 15.03.2022

DAP and urea quota for Bihar

1455: SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR MODI:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a)  the separate DAP and urea quota allocated and released for Bihar during Rabi s
eason from November 2021 to February 2022;

(b) the reasons for not supplying the allocated quota of each month in the same month;
(c) the total subsidy of fertilizer supplied to Bihar during this period; and
(d) the number of raids conducted to stop black marketing and the number of licenses
which were cancelled during this period in Bihar?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE AND CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) & (b): The requirement and availability of Urea and DAP in the State of Bihar from
November, 2021 to February, 2022 is as under:-

PRODUCT-WISE POSITION FOR NOVEMBER 2021- FEBRUARY 2022 in LMT

S.No | Product Requirement from Nov Availability from Nov 2021 to Feb
' 2021 to Feb 2022 2022 (Opening Stock + Receipts)
1 UREA 9.10 10.98
2 DAP 2.85 3.49

Source: ifms dashboard

It is clear from the above that sufficient quantity of Urea and DAP have been
made available to the State of Bihar during November, 2021 to February, 2022.

(c) Total fertilizer subsidy released to the fertilizer companies during the ongoing
Rabi 2021-22 season is Rs 70683.59 Crore (between November 2021 to February

2022).
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(d):  As per the information provided by Government of Bihar, the details of
raids/inspection conducted to stop black marketing in Bihar during the Rabi season
2020-21 & actions taken are as follows:-
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No of Raids | FIR lodged License License Show cause |
cancelled suspended notices issued ‘
5563 133 263 75 246
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